
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

4.00 pm 
Wednesday 

7 October 2015 
Committee Room 2 - 

Town Hall 

 
Members4: Quorum 3 
 
Mark Holder, Scheme Member Representative 
Marsha Jane Thompson, Scheme Member Representative  
 
Justin Barrett, Employer Representative 
David Holmes, Employer Representative 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 

James.Goodwin@onesource.co.uk 01708 432432 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Local Pension Board, 7 October 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  

 
 Members of the Board are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the 

items on the agenda at this point of the meeting. 
  
Members of the Board may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 26 August 2015 (attached) 

and authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

5 LOCAL PENSION BOARD BUDGET (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

6 PENSIONS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 (Pages 17 - 200) 

 
 Annual Report attached.  

 

7 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 

 
  

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
Committee Room 1-Town Hall - Town Hall 

26 August 2015 (11.00  - 11.45 am) 
 
Present: 
 
Justin Barrett, (Employer rep); Mark Holder (Employee rep) and David Holmes 
(Employer rep). 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Marsha Jane Thompson. 
 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Justin Barrett was appointed Chair of the Board until the first meeting 
following Annual Council. 
 
 

4 TENURE OF CHAIR  
 
The Board has agreed that the role of Chair be rotated between the 
Employer Representatives and Employee Representatives each year. 
 
 

5 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 We have agreed the Terms of Reference as revised and authorised the 
Chair to sign them off. The agreed Terms of Reference are attached as 
Appendix ‘A’. 
 
 

6 WORK PLAN  
 
Having considered the list of potential items for inclusion on the Work Plan 
we have agreed that at the next meeting we would like to consider the 
TUPE transfer/Academy conversions, the Best Value directive and Fair Deal 
Eligibility and Admission Arrangements/bond guarantee arrangements. To 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Local Pension Board, 26 August 2015 

 
 

 

enable us to obtain greatest benefit we have asked officers to arrange 
suitable training prior to the meeting. 
 
Before agreeing a Work Plan for the year we have asked officers to provide 
a copy of the Pensions Committee work plan to ensure that we complement 
the work of that Committee. 
 
We have considered the desirability of looking at Government consultations 
such as the Public Sector Exit Payment Cap and await officers advice. 
 
 

7 FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
We have agreed that as a general matter all meetings will commence at 
4.00pm at the Town Hall, Romford. 
 
The dates for the next three meetings are: 

 7 October, 2015; 

 6 January, 2016; and 

 6 April, 2016. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



 

26 August 2015  Page 1 

 

 

Terms of reference for the Local Pension Board of the London 
Borough of Havering Pension Fund 

 
Terms of Reference and Delegated Authorities 
 

1) Introduction 
 

1.1 The purpose of this document is to set out the terms of reference for the Local Pension 
Board of the London Borough of Havering pension fund.   

 
 
2)
[...]
 a fixed 4 year period which can be extended for further period(s) subject to re-
nomination. 

 
3.6 Each Board member should endeavour to attend all Board meetings during the year and 

is required to attend at least 4 meetings each year, 1 of which must be the Annual 
Meeting. Board members are not allowed to send a substitute in their absence. In the 
event that a Board member fails to attend 3 consecutive meetings, that individual will 
automatically be disqualified, unless the failure was due to some reason approved by the 
Board before the date of the 3rd consecutive meeting. Page 2Page 4



 

26 August 2015  Page 3 

 

 
3.7 Board membership may be terminated prior to the end of the term of office due to:  
 

(a) A scheme member representative appointed on the basis of their membership of the 
scheme no longer being a scheme member in the Fund. 

 
(b) A scheme member representative no longer being a scheme member or a 
representative of the body on which their appointment relied.  

 
(c) An employer representative no longer holding the office or employment or being a 
member of the body on which their appointment relied.  

 
(d) A Board member no longer being able to demonstrate to the London Borough of 
Havering their capacity to attend and prepare for meetings or to participate in required 
training.  

 
(e) A Board member has a conflict of interest which cannot be managed in accordance 
with the Board's conflict policy.  

 
(f) A Board member who is an elected member becomes a member of the Pensions 
Committee.  

 
(g) A Board member who is an officer of the Administering Authority becomes 
responsible for the discharge of any function of the Administering Authority under the 
Regulations.  

 
3.8 The Board may, with the approval of the Scheme Manager, co-opt persons who are not 

members of the Board to serve on sub committees, particularly where this would add 
skills and experience.   

 
 
 
4) Appointment of Board Members Process 
 The proc
[...]
bers attending can appoint a Deputy Chair for that meeting.  

 
6.2 Advisers and officers do not count towards the quorum  
 
 
7) Conflicts of Interest  
 
7.1 All members of the Board must declare to the Administering Authority on appointment 

and at any such time as their circumstances change, any potential conflict of interest 
arising as a result of their position on the Board.  

 
7.2 A conflict of interest is defined as a financial or other interest which is likely to prejudice a 

person’s exercise of functions as a member of the Board. It does not include a financial 
or other interest arising merely by virtue of that person being a member of the Scheme.  

 
7.3 On appointment to the Board and following any subsequent declaration of potential 

conflict by a Board member, the Administering Authority shall ensure that any potential 
conflict is effectively managed in line with both the internal procedures of the Board's 
‘Conflicts of Interest’ policy and the requirements of the Code.  

 
 
8) Standards of Conduct 
 
8.1 The role of Pension Board members requires the highest standards of conduct and 

therefore the “seven principles of public life ” will be applied to all Pension Board 
members and embodied in their code of conduct. 

 
These are – 

- Selflessness 
- Integrity 
- Objectivity 
- Accountability 
- Openness 
- Honesty 
- Leadership Page 4Page 6



 

26 August 2015  Page 5 

 

 
9) Board Review Process 
 

9.1 The Board will undertake each year a formal review process to assess how well it and its 
committees, and the members are performing with a view to seeking continuous 
improvement in the Board’s performance.  

 
 
10) Advisers to the Board 
 

10.1 The Board may be supported in its role and responsibilities through the appointment of 
advisers and shall, subject to any applicable regulation and legislation from time to time 
in force, consult with such advisers to the Board and on such terms as it shall see fit to 
help better per
[...]
anager’s training policy. 
 
 
12) Board Meetings – Notice and Minutes 
 

12.1 The Scheme Manager shall give notice to all Pension Board members of every 
meeting of the Pension Board. The Scheme Manager shall ensure that a formal record of 
Pension Board proceedings is maintained. Following the approval of the minutes by the 
Chair of the Board, they shall be circulated to all members. 

 
12.2 There will be 5 Pension Board meetings held per year, approximately 2 weeks after 

the Pensions Committee meeting, with 1 Annual meeting being held at the beginning of 
the committee cycle. The meetings are expected to be held during the day, normally 
commencing at 4pm in a Town Hall Committee room.  

 
12.3 The Chair of the Board with the consent of the board members may call additional 

meetings but not less than 5 clear working days of that meeting.   
 
 
13) Decision making 
 

13.1 Each member of the Pension Board will have one vote but it is expected the Pension 
Board will as far as possible reach a consensus.  

 
 
14) Publication of Pension Board information 
 

14.1 Scheme members and other interested parties will want to know that the London 
Borough of Havering Pension Fund is being efficiently and effectively managed. They will 
also want to be confident that the Pension Board is properly constituted, trained and 
competent in order to comply with scheme regulations, the governance and 
administration of the scheme and requirements of the Pension Regulator. 

 
14.2 Up to date information will be posted on the London Borough of Havering Pension 

Fund website showing: 
 

- The names and contact details of the Pension Board members 
- The representation of scheme members and employers of the local Pension Board  
- The role and responsibilities of the Pension Board 
- The full terms of reference and policies of the Pension Board and how they 

operate 
- The Pension Board appointment process 
-  

14.3  The Board meetings will be open to the general public (unless there is an exemption 
under relevant legislation which would preclude part (or all) of the meeting from being 
open to the general public).  

 
14.4  Pension Board papers, agendas and minutes of meetings will be published on the 

London Borough of Havering Pension Fund website, www.yourpension.org.uk/handr. 
These may at the discretion of the Scheme Manager be edited to exclude items on the 
grounds that they would either involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 or it being 

Page 6Page 8

http://www.yourpension.org.uk/handr


 

26 August 2015  Page 7 

 

confidential for the purposes of Section 100A(2) of that Act and/or they represent data 
covered by the Data Protection Act 1998. 

 
14.5 The Scheme Manager will also consider requests for additional information to be 

published or made available to individual scheme members to encourage scheme 
member engagement and promote a culture of openness and transparency. 

 
 
15) Accountability 
 

15.1 The Pension Board will be collectively and individually accountable to the Scheme 
Manager. 

 
 
16) Expense Reimbursement  
 

16.1 The remuneration for board members will be as follows; 
 

 Board members will receive an allowance £117 (co-opted members amount for other 
committees) per scheduled meeting attended. No payment will be made for non-
attendance.  

 Reasonable travelling expenses for training will be reimbursed.  
 
 
17) Budget  
 
17.1 The Board is to be provided with adequate resources to fulfil its role. In doing so the 

budget for the Board will be met from the Havering Pension Fund and must be approved 
by the Section 151 Officer. 

 
 
18) Reporting  
 
18.1 The Board should in the first instance report its requests, recommendations or 

concerns to the Pensions Committee. In support of this any member of the Board may 
attend a Committee meeting as an observer.  

 
 
18.2 Requests and recommendati
[...]
under the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 
 

”Scheme Manager” Means the London Borough of Havering as 
administering authority of the London Borough of 
Havering Pension Fund. 
 

“Chair” Means the Chair of the Pension Board 
 

“LGPS” The Local Government Pension Scheme as constituted 
by the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013,the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Transitional Provisions, Savings and 
Amendment) Regulations 2014 and The Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009  
 
In Scotland; 
 
The Local Government Pension Scheme as constituted 
by the Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, 
Membership and Contributions) (Scotland) Regulations 
2008, the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Administration) 
(Scotland) Regulations 2008, The Local Government 
Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2008and the  
The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management 
and Investment of Funds) (Scotland) Regulations 
2010] 
 
 

Page 8Page 10



 

26 August 2015  Page 9 

 

“Scheme” 
 
 
“Pensions Regulator” 
 
 
'the Committee' 
 
 
 
'the Fund' 

Means the Local Government Pension Scheme as 
defined under “LGPS” 
 
Means the UK regulator of work-based pension 
schemes.  
 
Means the committee which has delegated decision 
making powers for the Fund in accordance with 
Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Means the Fund managed and administered by the 
Administering Authority. 
 

 
21) Interpretation 
 

21.1 Any uncertainty or ambiguity or interpretation required relating to any matters 
contained in this document shall be determined by the Scheme Manager.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

©  
L B Havering 
 

Page 9Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 
 

 LOCAL PENSION BOARD 7 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 
 

Subject Heading: LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
BUDGETS 

Report Author and contact details Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Accountant 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report sets out the budget for the Local Pension Board (LPB) for the years 
2015/16 to 2018/19. 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
To note: 
 

a) the allocated budgets for the Local Pension Board, and  
b) any budget variations to be agreed by the administering authority’s section 

151 officer. 
 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1 Background 
 

1.1 Local Government Pension scheme Governance Regulations 2015 section 
106(9) states that the expenses of a Local Pension Board are to be 
regarded as part of the costs of administration of the fund held by the 
administering authority.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk


Pensions Committee, 22 September 2015 
 
 

 

1.2 Guidance issued in January 2015 suggests that it is appropriate for the LPB 
to be given adequate resources to fulfil its task. As a minimum it suggests that 
the LPB will require: 

 

 Allowances and expenses for Board members; 

 Accommodation and administrative support to conduct its 
meetings and other business; 

 Training; and  

 Legal, technical and other professional advice (where required) 

 Consideration will also need to be given as to whether the Board 
requires an allocation for using advisors. 

 
1.3 Terms of reference adopted by Governance Committee on the 11 March 

2015 and then the Council meeting on the 25 March 2015 also states that the 
LPB is to be provided with adequate resources to fulfil its role. In doing so the 
budget for the LPB will be met from the Havering Pension Fund and must be 
approved by the Section 151 Officer.  

 
1.4 The LPB appointees are for a fixed four year term so the budgets have been 

originated to cover the same period. 
 
1.5 The estimated budget agreed by the Administering Authority’s section 151 

officer is shown in the following table: 
 
Description 2015/16 

Estimate 
£ 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£ 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£ 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£ 

Member Allowances & 
Travelling 

3,00
[...]
nges whilst providing business as 
usual. The percentage performance data does not give a true reflection of the overall performance of 
the team and there has been no use of the IDRP (Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure) or general 
customer complaints.  
 

Page 31



- 16 - 

 

 
There have been adhoc issues with the availability of the Pension Software system and hosting 
issues during the year.  These have now been resolved.  However, due to constant changes to 
guidance and legislation of the 2014 CARE scheme the system is still unable to fully comply with the 
changes.  These are being rolled out in catch up releases and patch fixes.  The Authority has also 
experienced some network stability issues which has impacted on access to the Altair system. These 
issues have also been addressed.  
 
Additional priorities which impacted on the workload and performance for the team during this year 
included: 
 

 Developing and testing interfaces for the new One Oracle Council Enterprise Resource 
Planning (ERP) system 

 Robust testing of the pension administration software, resulting in high volumes of manual 
calculations due to the implementation of the new CARE Scheme 2014. 

 Employer and scheme member presentations to support the introduction of the new CARE 
Scheme 

 Employer meetings and workshops on new data requirements and employer responsibilities 

 Review of processes and all documentation to be compliant with the new scheme and 
overriding legislation 

 Increase in Employers and the need to support them  

 Increased involvement of the administration team in the review of discretions, both 
Administering Authority and Employer’s 

 Increasing demands for specialist advice to support the ever changing way in which the 
Authority delivers its key services, for example partnership working and TUPE regulations 

 The long term absence of a Senior Transactional Agent during the year, impacting on the 
workload of the rest of the Benefits Team. 

 
In March 2015, Barnet Waddington was commissioned to review the Pensions Administration Team 
functions to evaluate its performance and make recommendations via an improvement plan.  It was 
noted there were some excellent practices in place, in particular a spreadsheet to monitor workflow.  
However, it was noted that staff were under pressure with a heavy workload where automation has 
not yet been implemented, such as member self-service, employer on-line forms, a working interface 
and a full workflow system which would all reduce workload and free up time to improve performance 
against Key Performance Indicators. They also recognised the additional work the team have had in 
carrying out manual calculations for the CARE scheme due to Altair’s system issues in being able to 
process some benefits correctly while awaiting fixes. 
 
Over the past five years trends in the key activities within the administration team are detailed below.  
There was a peak in the volume of work in 2013/14 due to the introduction of Automatic Enrolment 
and this did not reduce dramatically for 2014/15. 
 
Service Item  2010/11 

Cases 
2011/12 
Cases 

2012/13 
Cases 

2013/14 
Cases 

2014/15 
Cases 

Retirements processed  237 293 273 315 261 

Early retirement estimates 
processed 

966 635 660 657 725 

Notification of Deferred Benefits 219 172 653 538 243 

Transfers In Actuals processed 60 60 65 54 54 

Transfers Out Actuals processed 41 42 32 31 31 

Death notification written out 93 93 152 158 178 

New LGPS joiners processed 798 522 743 1,234 1,173 

Refunds 22 48 15 29 99 

TV Out & Inter Fund Adjustment 
(IFA ) Quote 

57 58 63 69 75 

TV In & IFA Quote 142 86 80 70 108 

Total Cases per year 2,635 2,009 2,736 3,155 2,947 

 
 

Page 32



- 17 - 

 

 
Staff Resource 
 
The Pensions Administration Team is part of oneSource Exchequer and Transactional Services and 
is split between two teams, the Benefits Team and the Member Record Maintenance Team. There 
has been some staf
[...]
ch the Fund is meeting its longer term objective of 
reducing the Fund’s deficit. This current shortfall is driven by the historically low level of interest rates 
which drive up the value of Gilts (and consequently the level of the Fund liabilities). Whether interest 
rates will remain at those levels for the longer term and the implications for the Fund’s Investment 
Strategy is a matter which will need to be considered at the time of the next actuarial review. 

 
Our Investment Advisers have stated that there are things that could have been done to protect the 
Fund against falling interest rates (e.g. hedging) but they do not believe that this action would have 
been appropriate. The Fund is already partially protected through its investments with Royal London 
and given the long term nature of the Fund they believe that the Fund objective of pursuing a stable 
investment return remains appropriate. They also note that although the value placed on the liabilities 
has risen as a result of falling yields, inflation and expectations of future inflation have fallen meaning 
that the actual benefit cash flows expected to be paid from the Fund will be lower. 
 

Where appropriate, Fund Managers have been set a specific (tactical) benchmark as well as an 
outperformance target against which their performance is measured.  
 
Fund Manager performance is measured against benchmarks and targets as follows: 

 
Manager and % of 
target fund allocation 

Mandate Tactical Benchmark Out performance 
Target  

State Street (SSgA) 
8% 

UK/Global 
Equities - passive 

UK- FTSE All Share Index 
Global (Ex UK) – FTSE All World ex 
UK Index 

To track the 
benchmark  

Baillie Gifford  
17%  

Global Equities - 
Active 

MSCI AC World Index 1.5 – 2.5% over 
rolling 5 year 
period 

Royal London Asset 
Management  
20% 

Investment Grade 
Bonds 

 50% iBoxx Sterling Non Gilt 
Over 10 Year Index 

 16.7% FTSE Actuaries UK Gilt  
Over 15 Years Index 

 33.3% FTSE Actuaries Index-
L
[...]
(bi-annually) 

 Process is in place to investigate 

return of payment by banks.  

 All pension calculations are peer 

checked and signed off by senior 

officer  

 Segregation of duties within the  

Pensions Administration Team 

 Segregation of duties between 

Payroll and Pensions 

Administration Team 

 100% address check undertaken 

 

Impact 

2 

Likelihood 

2 

 

Director of 

Exchequer 

& 

Transaction

al Services 

(oneSource) 

P
age 199



- 186 - 

 

Pension Fund Risk Register  

Ref Risk Title Cause & Effect 
Inherent 

Score 

Mitigations & Action to take 

forward 

Residual 

Score 

Risk Owner 

for deferred pensions 

Actions to take forward:  

 Consider implementation of a 

monthly mortality check 

 Investigating usage of external 

agencies (i.e. Western Union) (for 

overseas payments) 

 

P
age 200


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes
	5 TERMS OF REFERENCE

	5 Local Pension Board budget
	6 Pensions Committee Annual Report 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 
7 October 2015 (4.00  - 5.40 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
 
Justin Barrett (Employer Representative) (Chairman) 
Mark Holder (Scheme Member Representative) 
Marsha Jane Thompson (Scheme Member Representative (MJT) 
 
Officers: 
Debbie Ford (Pensions Accountant) (DF) 
Mo Jones (Pensions Programme Manager (MO) 
Anthony Clements, Principal Committee Officer 
. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
 
8 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman announced details of arrangements in the case of fire or 
other event that would require the evacuation of the meeting room. 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from David Holmes.  
 

10 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interests.  
 

11 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 August 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Committee Officer would investigate issues raised regarding the 
payment of attendance allowances to members of the Board. 
 
Officers would check the position with the availability of the amended 
minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
Under matters arising, DF agreed that a copy of the Pensions Committee 
workplan would be put on the website. This did not however include the 



Local Pension Board, 7 October 2015 

 
 

 

Board workplan. Training on the TUPE transfer was being arranged for 
December 2015.  
 
It was emphasised that the Board needed to decide its own workplan using 
the Annual Report, Risk Register etc. The exact budget for the Board was 
not known at this stage as this depended to some extent on what work the 
Board wished to undertake. National guidelines on Pensions Board 
workplans were available on the yourpension.org website. 
 
It was agreed that the Board members would arrange a private meeting in 
order to establish a workplan for the Board. The Committee Officer would 
arrange a room at the Town Hall on an agreed date in order to facilitate this.  
 
It was noted that the Board had the power to ask the Pensions Committee 
how it had arrived at decisions but was unable to reverse those decisions.  
 
 

12 LOCAL PENSION BOARD BUDGET  
 
 
 
DF explained that some figures in the budget were estimates while others 
were based on historical funding levels. It was noted that the figure for 
printing in 2015/16 should have read £3,400 rather than as stated.  
  
Concerns were raised that the budget would not cover an annual 
consultation with scheme members although officers pointed out that most 
members could be contacted electronically or via the existing pension 
newsletter. A Board member felt however that any consultation needed to 
be separate from this process and DF indicated that the budget may be able 
to be revised if necessary. A web-based survey such as Survey Monkey 
could also potentially be used.  
 
The Self Service system could be used to gather feedback for the Board 
although the use of this for Pension Scheme enquiries etc was currently 
being agreed by Audit and a list of scheme member e-mail addresses would 
need to be compiled.  MJT pointed out that 5-6% of scheme members did 
not have e-mail access. Postal communication was very expensive however 
and DF suggested the Board consider this further when it was ready to 
launch a large scale communication.  
 
It was suggested that scheme members could be asked about the level of 
service from the pension administration team or what they would like the 
board to do etc. People’s use of the pensions website could also be 
investigated in this way.  
 
The £10,000 training budget was shared with the Pensions Committee and 
any increase to elements of the Board’s budget would require the approval 
of the Group Director. The training strategy would be approved initially by 



Local Pension Board, 7 October 2015 

 
 

 

the Pensions Committee and training would, where possible and 
appropriate, be shared by the Pension Board and Pensions Committee.  
 
DF would send to Board members a CIPFA self-assessment form which 
allowed the targeting of training. A member added that she understood that 
a new Government on-line programme for members needed to be 
completed within six months. Board member was going to provide 
information on this as officers were not aware of this. 
 
It was noted that the discussion on Sharepoint at the previous meeting was 
not reflected in the minutes. MO would investigate why Sharepoint was not 
currently working for external people. The Chair suggested that shared 
documents could also be set up using Google Docs.   
 
It was agreed that the Board noted: 
 

a) the allocated budgets for the Local Pensions Board and 
b) any budget variations to be agreed by the administering 

authority’s section 151 officer. 
 
It was further agreed that updates on the budgetary position would be taken 
to the Board on a six-monthly basis.  
 
 

13 PENSIONS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15  
 
DF explained that the annual report had been published earlier than normal 
as this had enabled the former Council auditors to sign off the full Council 
accounts within the given deadline. 
 
All statutory policy documents included in the report were being revised and 
would be submitted to the Pensions Committee in November. The report 
layout was in line with CIPFA guidance.  
 
It was noted that six new employers had joined the scheme in the previous 
year, resulting in a lot of extra administration work for the pensions team. 
Overall administration costs had decreased however as the prior year 
included licensing fees. 
 
A board member asked the difference between scheduled and admitted 
bodies. Officers explained that in the case of scheduled bodies such as 
schools, the Council had no say over whether these organisations were 
admitted to the Pension Scheme. An admitted body providing for example 
outsourced services, could also not be refused admission but admittance 
was subject to signing the necessary agreements. A designated body such 
as a Voluntary Aided School could designate staff to be admitted to the 
Pension Scheme but this did not happen in reality.  
 
The Board discussed Collective Investment Vehicles in light of the recent 
announcement by the Chancellor that pension fund assets should be 



Local Pension Board, 7 October 2015 

 
 

 

pooled. The London Collective Investment Vehicle should lead to 
management and procurement cost savings but managers had not been 
appointed to the vehicle at this stage, prior to FCA approval. There would be 
a consultation on pooling models in the autumn but it would be mandatory to 
join a pooled vehicle.   
 
The scheme currently held an increased amount of cash due to needing to 
make payments as a result of restructures but cash flow policy would be 
reviewed. MJT added that all oneSource restructures were now scheduled 
to take place in the second year of oneSource and that there were also 12 
school restructures in progress. DF added that only staff over 55 years of 
age affected by the restructures would impact on the pension fund.  
 
Whilst many administration targets had not been met in the year under 
review, DF confirmed that these had been met in the past and felt that they 
were still achievable. Many of the problems had been due to the introduction 
of the Career Average Related Earnings scheme and MJ explained that 
problem with  the software did not fully reflect the new Regulations, resulting 
in a lot more manual work for the pension team.  
 
The team’s caseload was shown in the report and MJ would supply the 
average time taken for the notification of deferred benefits and other 
indicators. For legal reasons, priority was given to retirements, death 
benefits and estimates related to divorce cases.  
 
It was noted that it was sometimes difficult to recruit and retain staff in the 
pensions team. Apprenticeships had been used in the past but the scheme 
was now very complex in nature. The administration performance indicators 
were the industry standard and officers did not wish to amend these. The 
future plans for the size of the pensions team were not known at this stage 
and the Chair suggested that perhaps this could be presented to a future 
meeting of the Board. It was also not known at this stage if there were any 
plans to merge the pensions team with that of Newham or Bexley, the other 
oneSource partners. 
 
It was confirmed that monitoring and performance information on fund 
managers was presented to the Board on a quarterly basis. One or two fund 
managers also attended meetings of the Committee to answer questions 
about their performance. Each fund manager was rated by the Council’s 
investment adviser.  
 
.  
The board asked if the Pensions Committee asked had access to the fund 
manager transaction reports. DF explained that they did and agreed to send 
to the Board the reports on this area but reminded members that these were 
confidential and could not be shared with anyone else. The Committee 
Officer would confirm that all Board members were on the distribution list for 
Pensions Committee agendas and if this also applied to exempt items.  
 



Local Pension Board, 7 October 2015 

 
 

 

Of the £2.5 million paid in management fees, it was confirmed that £797,000 
related to transaction fees. Officers confirmed that most fees were paid to 
active fund managers and this was now dealt with in a more transparent 
way. It was not known how this compared to fees paid in other boroughs. It 
was emphasised that the level of fees paid could not be looked at in 
isolation. Some risks needed to be taken in order to reduce the deficit which 
meant the use of active funds with higher fees. Fees needed to be 
considered in relation to the return received. Information on the fees paid by 
other boroughs could be obtained from the scheme advisory board website. 
 
Benchmarking was undertaken using WM Local Authority data. Havering 
had previously been ranked 46th of 85 funds but rose in the first quarter of 
2015/16 to  24th. Performance was affected by markets and Havering’s fund 
ranking had risen as the fund had relatively low exposure to the recent 
equities fall. Contributions to the fund had gone down as the Council had 
paid a one-off contribution of £11.5 million last year.  
 
The overall fund was worth £575 million at the end of March but had lost 
£20 million (in line with the impact on all funds) due to the Greece and 
China economic difficulties. The value of fund assets needed to be as high 
as possible by the time of the next fund valuation in March 2016.   
 
The Board asked why we had no administration strategy and officers 
explained that it was not mandatory to have a pensions administration 
strategy and it had been an officer decision not to have one at this time. In 
answer to a question about how the website is communicated MJ explained 
that  the pensions website was shown to all Academies joining the scheme 
and the website address was included on all pension letters and factsheets. 
QR codes were also printed on documentation in order to promote the 
website as much as possible.  
 
The scheme communications strategy was being revised and would be 
taken to the Pensions Committee in November.  
 
A board member asked about voting and officers clarified that that the 
pension fund can only vote if shares are held in their name and as most of 
the funds are pooled  the Fund did not have the right to vote at board 
meetings of companies the fund had invested in. Any voting that was 
required was left to the discretion of the fund manager. 
 
 

14 NEXT MEETING  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting should consider the following items: 
  
Agreement of the Board’s workplan 
Outcome from TUPE training 
Training strategy 
 

  



Local Pension Board, 7 October 2015 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


